

9 MACT 255/25

MEGHA GOEL Vs. YOGESH KUMAR

05.07.2025

Today Advocates are abstaining from work.

Fresh claim petition U/S 166 of M.V. Act received by way of assignment on 16.05.2025. It be checked & registered.

Present:- Proxy counsel for the petitioner.

Tribunal is in receipt of affidavit of evidence of petitioner, Megha Goel along with list of witnesses in compliance of Rule 8 (2) (b) of Delhi MACT Rules, 2008.

Perusal of record reveals that the complainant Vaibhav Goel is related with the deceased whose affidavit in evidence can be filed with much convenience. Let affidavit of evidence of Vaibhav Goel be filed along with PF.

Petitioner is directed to file certified copy of charge-sheet.

Issue notice of the claim petition to all the respondents on filing of PF through all modes, returnable on **15.09.2025.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
05.07.2025