

19.11.2025

Present : Sh. Kumar Shivam, counsel for the petitioners.
Ms. Seema Singh, counsel for R1 through VC.
Sh. Vaibhav Sharma, counsel for R2/The New India Assurance
Co. Ltd. (through VC).

On behalf of R1, WS along with Vakalatnama filed on 14.11.2025 is taken on record. Copy already supplied to Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.

On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

- (i) Whether respondent no. 1 was driving the offending vehicle no.UP81-BT-7130 (Bus) on 31.01.2025 at about 01:42 p.m., near Theka, Sector-1, within the jurisdiction of PS Indrapuram, Ghaziabad, U.P. in rash and negligent manner and caused the death of deceased Sh. Mukesh Goel? OPP
- (ii) Whether the petitioners are entitled for compensation, if so, to what extent and from whom? OPP
- (iii) Relief.

No other issue arose of pressed for.

Affidavit fo witness of the petitioners is already on record. Let copy of the same be supplied to Ld. Counsel for the respondents.

Put up for PE on **13.03.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD
Delhi/19.11.2025